Alcohol, Entertainment
& Late Night
Refreshment Licensing
Sub-Committee

Friday, 21 August 2020 at 10.00 am
Virtual Meeting - this meeting will be held remotely
Committee Councillor Mrs Pam Bosworth (Chairman)
Members: Councillor George Chivers
Councillor Nikki Manterfield
Substitute
Member:

Councillor Jane Kingman

Agenda
Virtual Meeting - Joining Instructions
Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar.
Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link:
Alcohol, Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment Licensing Sub Committee - 21 August 2020
If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for Business app
before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you are using a laptop or
desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your web browser.
When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into the
meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not use the
Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to indicate that
they would like to speak.
If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, please e-mail
democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk.

Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Thursday, 13 August 2020.
 01476 406080
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk

1.

Register of attendance and apologies for absence

2.

Disclosures of interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the
meeting.

3.

Licensing Act 2003: Variation of Existing Premises Licence, Green Lane
Store, 10 Green Lane, Stamford
Report ENV762 by the Licensing Officer.

(Pages 3 - 26)

4.

Licensing Act 2003: New Premises Licence, Sam's of Bourne, 37 Abbey
Road, Bourne
Report ENV763 by the Licensing Officer.

(Pages 27 - 64)

5.

Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, decides is urgent.

Agenda Item 3
Alcohol, Entertainment and Late
Night Refreshment Licensing
Sub-Committee
21 August 2020
ENV 762

Licensing Act 2003: Variation of an existing Premises
Licence, Green Lane Superstore, 10 Green Lane,
Stamford PE9 1HE
Sub-Committee meeting to decide if a hearing can be dispensed with.

Report Author
Chris Clarke, Licensing Officer
01476 406080
licensing@southkesteven.gov.uk
Corporate Priority:

Decision type:

Wards:

Administrative

Regulatory

Stamford All Saints

Reviewed by:

Pam Robinson, Senior Licensing Officer

28 July 2020

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)
That the committee decides whether it agrees with the applicant and Lincolnshire
Police that a hearing is not necessary and can be dispensed with.
The options available to the Committee are detailed at item 2.

3

1

The Background to the Report

1.1

An application for the variation of an existing premises licence (4425) under the Licensing
Act 2003 for Green Lane Superstore, 10 Green Lane, Stamford PE9 1HE, was received by
the Licensing Team on 15 June 2020. (Appendix 1)

1.2

The application was to vary the existing premises licence which had restricted hours under
the old licensing legislation and bring the sale of alcohol hours in line with the current
opening hours.

1.3

The application was accepted by Mr Clarke as duly made. Copies of the application form
were sent to all the Responsible Authorities.

1.4

The application was not duly advertised in the correct newspaper and therefore the last date
for representations was extended to 3 August 2020.

1.5

On 27 July 2020 representations were received by Lincolnshire Police. Within that
representation it shows the police and applicant agreed to replace the current licensing
objectives on the existing licence, to those contained in the representation. (Appendix 2)

1.6

The Police feel these conditions would fully promote the Licensing Objectives and make for
an effective, streamlined premises licence, which would be easier to implement and enforce
for all those involved.

1.7

A confirmation email was received from the applicant on 28 July that they agreed to all
suggestions made by the police. (Appendix 3)

1.8

Please note there were no objections to the original request that the alcohol hours be
extended to the times of the opening hours of the premises, 06:00 – 23:00 hrs, Monday to
Sunday.

2

Options available to the Committee

2.1

That the Alcohol, Entertainment and Late-Night Refreshment Licensing Committee consider
the representations made to the application by Lincolnshire Police and the subsequent
amendments made to the application in agreement with the Police and the applicant and
determine whether they agree that a hearing is not necessary and can be dispensed with,
bearing in mind the four licensing objectives.
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
Public Safety.
The Prevention of Public Nuisance.
The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.2

The licensing authority should give appropriate weight to;
The steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.
The amendments presented by the parties.
The guidance issued under section 182 of the licensing Act 2003.
South Kesteven District Council’s Licensing Policy.

2.3

Should the committee not agree that the hearing can be dispensed with then a date for the
hearing must be set and the applicant and Police notified of the decision.

4

3

Financial Implications

3.1

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report, however, in the event
of the applicant, a Responsible Authority or another party making an appeal against a
decision which was then subsequently upheld, the council may incur additional legal costs.
Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance

4

Legal and Governance Implications

4.1

When determining whether a hearing is necessary, the Committee should consider the
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the District Council’s own
statement of Licensing Policy.
Legal Implications reviewed by: Mandy Braithwaite, Legal Executive

5

Equality and Safeguarding Implications

5.1

Not applicable.

6

Risk and Mitigation

6.1

Not applicable.

7

Community Safety Implications

7.1

Not applicable.

8

Appendices
Appendix 1 - Application form.
Appendix 2 - Representation from Police.
Appendix 3 - Correspondence from applicant agreeing to police recommendations.

9

Background Papers
a.

Statement of Licensing Policy 6 January 2016.
www.southkesteven.gov.uk/licensingpolicy

b.

Guidance to Applicants
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=8303

c.

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licens
ing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf

5

This page is intentionally left blank

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Agenda Item 4
Alcohol, Entertainment and Late
Night Refreshment Licensing
Sub-Committee
21 August 2020
ENV 763

Licensing Act 2003: New Premises Licence, Sam’s of
Bourne, 37 Abbey Road, Bourne
Sub-Committee meeting to decide if a hearing can be dispensed with.

Report Author
Richard Etherton, Licensing Officer
01476 406080
licensing@southkesteven.gov.uk
Corporate Priority:

Decision type:

Wards:

Administrative

Regulatory

All Wards

Reviewed by:

Pam Robinson, Senior Licensing Officer

28 July 2020

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)
That the committee decides whether it agrees with the applicant and Lincolnshire
Police that a hearing is not necessary and can be dispensed with.
The options available to the Committee are detailed at item 2.

27

1

The Background to the Report

1.1

An application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Sam’s of Bourne,
37 Abbey Road, Bourne PE10 9EN, was received by the Licensing Team on 15 June 2020.
(Appendix 1)

1.2

The application is for the sale of alcohol Monday to Saturday, 06:00 – 23:00 hrs and Sunday,
08:00 – 23:00 hrs.

1.3

The application was rejected by Mr Etherton as the licensing objectives submitted by the
applicant were not workable/enforceable. The applicant was advised to contact the police
and get their advice.

1.4

On 7 July the applicant submitted new licensing objectives to Mr Etherton and these were
accepted. The applicant claims to have emailed them to the police but had received no
response. (Appendix 2)

1.5

On 23 July 2020 representations were received from Lincolnshire Police by email. The
email shows that the applicant and police had agreed to new conditions and re-wording.
The full details can be found at appendix 3.

1.6

The Police feel that now conditions have been agreed there will be no necessity for a
hearing.

2

Options available to the Committee

2.1

That the Alcohol, Entertainment and Late-Night Refreshment Committee consider the
representations made to the application by Lincolnshire Police and the subsequent
amendments made to the application in agreement with the Police and the applicant and
determine whether they agree that a hearing is not necessary and can be dispensed with,
bearing in mind the four licensing objectives.
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
Public Safety.
The Prevention of Public Nuisance.
The Protection of children from harm.

2.2

The licensing authority should give appropriate weight to;
The steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.
The amendments presented by the parties.
The guidance issued under section 182 of the licensing Act 2003.
South Kesteven District Council’s Licensing Policy.

2.3

Should the committee not agree that the hearing can be dispensed with then a date for the
hearing must be set and the applicant and Police notified of the decision.

3

Financial Implications

3.1

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report, however, in the event
of the applicant, a Responsible Authority or another party making an appeal against a
decision which was then subsequently upheld, the council may incur additional legal costs.
Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance

28

4

Legal and Governance Implications

4.1

When determining whether a hearing is necessary, the Committee should consider the
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the District Council’s own
statement of Licensing Policy.
Legal Implications reviewed by: Mandy Braithwaite, Legal Executive

5

Equality and Safeguarding Implications

5.1

Not applicable.

6

Risk and Mitigation

6.1

Not applicable.

7

Community Safety Implications

7.1

Not applicable.

8

Appendices
Appendix 1 - Application form.
Appendix 2 - Email from Applicant.
Appendix 3 - Correspondence from applicant agreeing to police recommendations
Appendix 4 - Representation from Police.

9

Background Papers
a.

Statement of Licensing Policy 6 January 2016.
www.southkesteven.gov.uk/licensingpolicy

b.

Guidance to Applicants
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=8303

c.

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licens
ing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf

29

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 1
SOUTH

KESTEVEN
DISTRICT

COUNCIL

South Kesteven
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensinal@louthkestt>ve>n.oov.1Jk
Telephone: O 1476 406080

" required information

Se<tion 1 of 21
You <an save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

is the unique reference for this
---------------.....JI This
application generated by the system.

[Not Currently In Use

System reference

L_

/ You can put w
[...]
6:QO
Start f

I
I

End 123:00

I

End 37

in 24 hour clock.
!! of(e.Givegthe., timings
16:00) and only give details for the days
week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

.

Contlr,ued from previous page_

FRIDAY
Start f06:00
Start

I

SATURDAY
Start 106:00
Start

I

SUNDAY
Start jos:00
Start

I

·I
I

I
I

End 123:00
End

I
I

I

I
I

End 123:00
End

I
I

I

I

End 123:00
End

L..j ____,j

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, If the sale of alcohol
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. lfthe sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:
C On the premises

(!'

Off the premises

('. Both

State any seasonal variations
For example (but not exdusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.
None

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed In the
column on the left, list below
For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.
None

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the
licence as premises supervisor
Name
First name

jSam

Family name

IParbat

Date of birth

�tOIJtl
dd

mm

I
I

1951
yyyy

38

Continued from previous page._

TUESDAY

I
I

Start 106:00

I

Start
WEDNESDAY

I
I

Start jo6:00

I

Start
THURSDAY

Start jo6:00

I

Start
FRIDAY

Start 106:00
Start

SATURDAY

I

Start jo6:00
Start

SUNDAY

I

Start !os:oo
Start
State any seasonal variations

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I

End 123:00

I

End

I
I

End 123:00

I

End

End 123:00
End

I

End 123:00
End

I

End 123:00
End

I

End l23:00
End

I

I
I
I
I
I
I

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.
None

Non standard timings. Where ye>u intend to use the premises to be open to the 
[...]
r
on behalf of the school proprietor; and
any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS
This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.
Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp,'Value of the premises.
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.ul</
business_rates/index.htm
Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00
Band C - £33001 to £87000 £315.00
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £450.00*
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00*
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands O or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee
Band D - £87001 to£ 12500 £900.00
Band E- £125001 and over £1,905.00
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or·college.
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time

[...]
 informed.

16
rttDI r.0Ht

From:
Se. •

To:

Subject: FW:

t.

kes ev .aov

Application confirmation for Premises licence

i6

----�---··-··------------------------r.:Dt►tOHC

From: GOV.UK Licensing [mailto:goy.uk.Rrensing@notfflcatlons-.seryrce.gQY.uk]

Sent: 25 June 2020 16:10
To:.
Subject: Application confirmation for

Premises licence

� GOV.UK

3

55

Confirmation .from South Kesteven District
Council
You've just submitted a Premises licence (Application for a
premises licence).
Your application reference number is: south-kesteven-971793
Your application was submitted on 25 June 2020 at 16:10 and
South Kesteven District Council has been notified.

The following supporting documents were uploaded:
• Abbey Road Bourne (Rev.C) 24.02.2020-Activ A3.pdf
• SAM'S OF BOURNE LICENCE PAGE 2 OF 2.pdf
Assuming the form and supporting documents, where applicable,
are valid they'll contact you with a decision by 23 July 2020.
If you haven't had a decision by this date you can assume it's
been approved as tacit consent applies.
· If you have any questions about your application please contact:
South Kesteven District Council, St Peters Hill, Grantham,
Lincolnshire, NG31 6PZ
01476 406080
licensina@southkesteven.gov.uk

4

56

APPENDIX 3

PAM ROBINSON
From:
Sent
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

licensing
23Ju�1
PAM--FW: Rep Sams of Bourne
Sam's of Bourne - premise applicat,on.pdf; Sams of Bourne Rep.doc

lincs.pnn.police.uk>
From:
Sent: 23 July 2020 14:54
To: licensing <licensing@southkesteven.gov.uk>
Subject: Rep Sams of Bourne
Good afternoon Licensing.
Please find attached the Rep for Sam's of Bourne in relation to the re wording and addition of conditions to the
original application.From the e-mail below you can see that the applicant is happy with the conditions.
Hi Jon,
Good Afternoon.
Thank you very much for your Email and further to that, I agree to all the recommendations made by you. I shall
incorporate all in the relevant Objectives and also remove the following wordings "W
[...]
eing allowed to be added / amended /removed once an
application has been made, without the submission of a Representation, there is no
alternative but to submit this Representation.
The applicant has been informed of Lincolnshire Police's intention to make a
representation to amend the conditions and they have responded favourably to the
suggestions made around the rewording and addition of some conditions
Lincolnshire Police had contacted the applicant to discuss the wording of the proposed
conditions, where it was agreed slight amendments had to be made. The result of these
negotiations is as listed in this document.

2
60

If possible, please suggest alterations to the application that would resolve the problem
mentioned above, again paying attention to the Licensing Objectives:
Lincolnshire Police believe that the replacement and adding of certain wording, to the
existing Annexe 2 conditions then this would fully promote the Licensing Objectives and
make for an effective, streamlined premises licence, which would be easier to implement
and enforce for all those involved:Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Patrons shall not be allowed to open any alcohol whilst inside the premise or to enter or
leave the premises whilst in the possession of any alcoholic drinks in unsealed containers.
For the purpose of clarity leaving the premises includes leaving for any reason whether
temporarily or otherwise.
•

II

+ ,.;,..:..._;•
:1.1cehn'
-+ •ReiF
.-.mor-s
•o eErsr·-"'
..µ,,. ...,...........
....�"' ___
,....c+,__
A8 u•
lffUl�e"':?
.
.'""",e ,
• ..,, •••,,y 1
......r
et e ,.r�,
.. ._.o,•r
_..t:9_ t•• -···- t
..,,0
_ r"
__
...,
. """''
,
home" to be removed
All records of staff training to be recorded and kept at the premises and be made available
to the Responsible Authorities upon request.
The sale of cans and bottles of beers, lagers and ciders shall only be in packs of 4 or
multiples thereof, unless the volume of the contents of the can or bottle is more than 570
millilitr

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Minutes 
Alcohol, Entertainment & Late 
Night Refreshment Licensing 
Committee 
Friday, 21 August 2020 

 

 
 
 

 
Sub-Committee members present 
  
Councillor Mrs Pam Bosworth (Chairman) 
Councillor George Chivers 
Councillor Ms Jane Kingman 
Councillor Nikki Manterfield 
 
Officers  
 
Licensing Officer (Chris Clarke) 
Legal Advisor (Mandy Braithwaite) 
Committee Support Officer (Shelley Hardy) 
Technical Support Officer (Julie Edwards) 
 

 
 
39. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 
All Members were present. 
 
40. Disclosures of interests 
 
None disclosed. 
 
41. Licensing Act 2003: Variation of Existing Premises Licence, Green Lane 

Superstore, 10 Green Lane, Stamford 
 
Decision: 
 
That no hearing is required in relation to the application for Green Lane 
Superstore, 10 Green Lane, Stamford. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented report ENV762, which related to an application for a 
variation of an existing Premises Licence in respect of Green Lane Superstore, 10 
Green Lane, Stamford for the supply of alcohol, Monday to Sunday, inclusive; 06:00 – 
23:00 hrs.   



2 
 

The application was not duly advertised in the correct newspaper and therefore, the last 
date for representations was extended to 3 August 2020. 
 
On 27 July 2020 representations were received by Lincolnshire Police. Within that 
representation it showed that the Police and applicant had agreed to replace the current 
licensing objectives on the existing licence, to those contained in the representation.  
The Police felt that the conditions would promote the Licensing Objectives and make for 
an effective, streamlined premises licence. The premise licence would be easier to 
implement and enforce for all those involved. 
 
A confirmation email from the applicant, received on 28 July 2020, showed he agreed to 
all suggestions made by the Police. 
 
Members considered the representation made which had been agreed by both the 
applicant and Lincolnshire Police and all relevant guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and South Kesteven District Council’s Licensing Policy.  It was 
proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed that, as agreement had been reached 
between the applicant and Lincolnshire Police on the conditions to be attached to the 
Premise Licence a hearing could be dispensed with. 
 
42. Licensing Act 2003: New Premises Licence, Sam's of Bourne, 37 Abbey 

Road, Bourne 
 
Decision: 
 
That no hearing is required in relation to the application for Sam’s of Bourne, 37 
Abbey Road, Bourne. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented report ENV763, which related to an application for a 
new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Sam’s of Bourne, 37 Abbey 
Road, Bourne PE10 9EN for the sale of alcohol Monday to Saturday, 06:00 – 23:00 hrs 
and Sunday,08:00 – 23:00 hrs. 
 
The application was initially rejected by the Licensing Team because the licensing 
objectives submitted by the applicant were not workable or enforceable. The applicant 
was advised to contact Lincolnshire Police for their advice. 
 
On 7 July the applicant submitted new licensing objectives to the Licensing Team and 
these were accepted.  
 
On 23 July 2020 representations were received from Lincolnshire Police, by email, to 
confirm they agreed to the new conditions and the re-wording and agreed that a hearing 
was not necessary. 
 
Members considered the representation made by Lincolnshire Police and the 
subsequent amendments made to the application, that had been agreed by both the 
applicant and the Police, and all relevant guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and South Kesteven District Council’s Licensing Policy. It was 



3 
 

proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed that, as agreement had been reached 
between the applicant and Lincolnshire Police on the conditions to be attached to the 
Premise Licence a hearing could be dispensed with.  
 
43. Close of meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 10:16am. 
 
 


